

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21650/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 08/05/2012 in CWP No.3271/1982 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MADHURI VERMA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEV SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions to place on record additional documents, permission to plead facts relating thereto, prayer for interim relief and office report)

With S.L.P. (C) No.21898 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.22428 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.26419 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.30587 of 2012
(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.3919-3920 of 2013
(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

Date: 09/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)
In SLP 21650/2012 and
22428/2012: Mr. P.N. Puri,Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

In SLP 21898/2012: Mr. P.S. Patwalia,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Poonj,Adv.
Ms. Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

In SLP 26419/2012: Mr. Rohit Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh,Adv.(N/P)

In SLP 30587/2012: Mr. Zakir Hussain,Adv.

In SLPs 3919-3920/2013:Mr. U.U. Lalit,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Khehar,Adv.
Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Mukti Chowdhary,Adv.

Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

Ms. Udita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) No.21650 of 2012:

Mr. P.N. Puri, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners informs that Respondent No.11 has passed away. He would also like to ascertain the position with respect of Respondent No.12. Respondent Nos.1 and 3 are already represented by counsel. Mr. Chandra Prakash, learned counsel appears for Respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners states that he will take steps to serve the unserved respondents and also to bring the legal representatives on record. Let the service be complete by the next date of hearing.

Until further orders, the interim order passed on 17th August, 2012, shall continue to operate.

....3/-

- 3 -

S.L.P. (C) No.21898 of 2012:

Respondent Nos.1-3 are represented by counsel.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel, seeks permission to delete the remaining respondents, i.e., Respondent Nos.4-21. Permission is granted. Let Respondent Nos.4-21 be deleted at the risk of the petitioners.

This being the position, the service may now be treated to be complete in this petition.

Until further orders, the interim order passed on 17th August, 2012, shall continue to operate.

S.L.P. (C) No.22428 of 2012:

Mr. P.N. Puri, learned counsel for the petitioners states that he will take steps to serve the unserved respondents. Let the service be completed by the next date of hearing.

Until further orders, the interim order passed on 17th August, 2012, shall continue to operate.

S.L.P. (C) No.26419 of 2012:

Mr. Rohit Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that he will take steps to serve the unserved respondents. Let the service be completed by the next date of hearing.

Until further orders, the interim order passed on 17th August, 2012, shall continue to operate.

S.L.P. (C) No.30587 of 2012:

Respondent No.13 is stated to have expired. Learned counsel for the petitioners to take steps

....4/-

- 4 -

to bring on record the legal representative of the deceased respondent. He will also take steps to serve the unserved respondents. Let the needful be done by the next date of hearing.

Until further orders, the interim order passed on 24th September, 2012, shall continue to operate.

S.L.P. (C) Nos.3919-3920 of 2013:

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are represented by learned counsel. Respondent No.3 is also served. Mr. U.U. Lalit, learned senior counsel states that he seeks permission to delete Respondent Nos.4-25 from the array of parties. Permission is granted. Let Respondent Nos.4-25 be deleted at the risk of the petitioner.

Service is now stated to be complete in these petitions.
In the meanwhile, the status quo as of today shall be maintained.

Place all these special leave petitions on 23rd July, 2013.

Learned counsel for the respondents will be at liberty to file counter affidavits.

[Alka Dudeja]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Sneh Lata Sharma]
Court Master