

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21650/2012

MADHURI VERMA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEV SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26419/2012 &amp; SLP(C) No. 30587/2012

(With Office Report)

Date : 14/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P. N. Puri,Adv.

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh,Adv.

Mr. Zakir Hussain,Adv.

Mr.Rohit Sharma,Adv.

Mr.O.P.Bhadani,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Saurav Liberhan,Adv.

Ms. Mukti Chowdhary,Adv.

Ms. Nidhi,Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(C) No.21650/2012

The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service is deemed complete against respondent No.2.

.....2

The respondent No.3 has already filed the counter affidavit.

The respondent Nos.4-21 have been deleted from the array of parties by order dated 28.01.2014 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 30587/2012

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in the respect of the respondent Nos.2 & 3 and also he has not cured the defects in the application for deletion of respondent Nos.4-24 despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

SLP(C) No. 26419/2012

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has stated that the respondent No.3 has been merged in respondent No.1 and he seeks permission to file an application for deletion of the respondent No.3. Permission is granted. Four weeks time is given to file the same.

List the matter again on 25.10.2016.

(M V RAMESH)  
Registrar

SB